MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 6, 1970 to February 7, 1970

Chapter 530

AN ACT to Amend the Home Solicitation Sales Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 32, § 4668, amended. Section 4668 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 395 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:

§ 4668. Limitation

This subchapter shall not apply to sales where the gross sales price, including any interest or carrying charges, is less than \$25, nor shall it apply to any sale, by any dealer or agent or salesman of a registered dealer, registered pursuant to Title 32, chapter 13, of stocks, bonds, debentures or securities representing stocks, bonds or debentures registered pursuant to Title 32, chapter 13 or expressly exempt from registration thereof.

Effective May 9, 1970

Chapter 531

AN ACT Relating to Snow Removal from Airports.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 6, § 162, sub-§ 1, ¶ B, amended. Paragraph B of subsection 1 of section 162 of Title 6 of the Revised Statutes as enacted by section 9 of chapter 498 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:
 - B. Aid in repair, maintenance of and removal of snow from municipal, state, county and federal airports in this State Such aid may be given for snow removal on such airports used by a commercial air carrier of passengers and freight operating on a regular schedule, this aid being extended to such carrier where the municipal, state or federal owner does not obligate itself and the airport is open to itinerant planes;